related gross pro� t. Other income and expenditure between the two years is comparable, with both the 2014
and 2013 � nancial years reporting a full 12 calendar months of other income and trading expenses.

2014 14

2. CHANGE IN FINANCIAL PERIOD CUT OFF continued

The details and impact of the additional four days included in the comparative period is set out below. The
normalised 2013 result presented below excludes four days of turnover and gross pro� t relating to items sold
during 1 to 4 March 2012. The accounting policies applied in calculating the impact of the additional trading
days are consistent with those applied in the Group’s consolidated � nancial statements. The tax rate applied is
the effective tax rate relating to the relevant entities within the Group. The information below has been prepared
for illustrative purposes only and is the responsibility of the directors and because of its nature, may not fairly
present the � nancial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash � ows.

Prior year
 as published
 368 days to

 3 March
 2013

Rm

Effect of
new trading

 calendar
Rm

Normalised
trading calendar

 364 days to
 3 March

 2013
(pro forma)

Rm

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenue  59 833.0  (663.8)  59 169.2

Turnover  59 271.3  (663.8)  58 607.5

Cost of merchandise sold  (48 935.9)  563.1  (48 372.8)

Gross pro� t  10 335.4  (100.7)  10 234.7

Other trading income  518.9 —  518.9

Trading expenses  (10 003.8) —  (10 003.8)

Trading pro� t  850.5  (100.7)  749.8

Pro� t on sale of property, plant and equipment   21.6 —  21.6

Interest received  42.8 —  42.8

Interest paid  (131.3) —  (131.3)

Share of associate's income  23.4 —  23.4

Pro� t before tax  807.0  (100.7)  706.3

Tax  (258.3)  30.7  (227.6)

Pro� t for the period  548.7  (70.0)  478.7

Statement of � nancial position

In the 52-week trading calendar the reporting period will always end on a Sunday. The current and comparative
period ended on similar days (2 March 2014 versus 3 March 2013) and therefore had no impact on the statement
of � nancial position.

3. RELATED PARTIES
During the year, certain companies within the Group entered into transactions with each other. These
intra-group transactions are eliminated on consolidation. For further information please refer to the 2014
integrated annual report.

Notes to the fi nancial information continued
for the period ended 2 March 2014

[…]

6. HEADLINE EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

364 days to
2 March

2014
Rm

368 days to
3 March

2013
Rm

Basic earnings (pro� t for the period) 312.9 294.5

Adjustments: 42.5  (9.9)

Loss/(pro� t) on sale of property, plant and equipment  3.0  (11.6)

Tax effect of (loss)/pro� t on sale of property, plant and equipment  (0.8)  1.7

Impairment of intangible assets  56.0  —

Tax effect of impairment of intangible assets  (15.7)  —

Headline earnings  355.4  284.6

Basic earnings (pro� t for the period)  312.9  294.5

Dilutive effect of share options  (4.7)  (4.6)

Diluted basic earnings  308.2  289.9

Headline earnings  355.4  284.6

Dilutive effect of share options  (5.3)  (4.5)

Diluted headline earnings  350.1  280.1

7. RECLASSIFICATIONS
Other trading income

During the period under review, trading income previously included under cost of merchandise sold has been
reclassi� ed and disclosed separately. This has been done to improve visibility of all other trading income,
speci� cally commissions received. The prior year has been restated to align with the current year disclosures.

364 days to
2 March

2014
Rm

368 days to
3 March

2013
Rm

Adjustment
Rm

368 days to
3 March

2013
As previously

stated
Rm

Other trading income  500.6  518.9 174.5 344.4

Franchise fee income  311.2  321.5 37.5 284.0

Operating lease income  77.8  75.8 15.4 60.4

Commissions and other income  111.6  121.6 121.6 —

Provisions

In order to improve disclosure, provisions previously included under trade and other payables are now
presented separately.

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
All � nancial instruments held by the Group are measured at amortised cost, with the exception of derivative
� nancial instruments and certain items included in trade and other payables. The latter is measured at fair value
through pro� t or loss, are categorised into level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and are considered to be immaterial.
Level 2 is de� ned as using inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices). The carrying value of all � nancial instruments approximate
their fair value.

2014 18

 3 March   Converted Converted 2 March
 2013 Opened Closed – openings – closings 2014

COMPANY OWNED
Pick n Pay  420  51  (7)  2  (2)  464

Hypermarkets  20 — — — —  20

Supermarkets  185  19  (4)  1 (1)  200

Clothing  76  14  (2) — —  88

Liquor  135  18 (1)  1 (1)  152

Pharmacy  4 — — — —  4

Boxer  150  29  (7)  7 —  179

Superstores  113  7  (3)  6 —  123

Hardware  15  5 (1) — —  19

Liquor  12  10  (2)  1 —  21

Punch  10  7 (1) — —  16

Total company-owned  570  80  (14)  9  (2)  643

FRANCHISE
Pick n Pay

Family  262  8  (10)  1  (7)  254

Mini Market  23 — (1) — —  22

Daily  1 — — — —  1

Express  17  4 — — —  21

Clothing  13  1 — — —  14

Liquor  105  18 (1)  1  (2)  121

Total franchise  421  31  (12)  2  (9)  433

Total Group stores  991  111  (26)  11  (11)  1 076

TM Supermarkets – associate  49  3 — — —  52

Total including associate  1 040  114  (26)  11  (11)  1 128

FOOTPRINT OUTSIDE SOUTH
AFRICA (included in the numbers above)

Pick n Pay company-owned  5  3 — — —  8

Boxer company-owned  5 — — — —  5

Pick n Pay franchise  36  2  (5) — —  33

TM Supermarkets – associate  49  3 — — —  52

Total  95  8  (5) — —  98

Number of stores

19 2014

Corporate information

Registered name
Pick n Pay Holdings Limited RF
Registration number: 1981/009610/06
JSE share code: PWK
ISIN: ZAE000005724

Registered offi ce
Pick n Pay Of� ce Park
101 Rosmead Avenue
Kenilworth
Cape Town 7708

Telephone +27 21 658 1000
Facsimile + 27 21 797 0314

Postal address
PO Box 23087